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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 

 On May 7, 1998 Local 749, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a 
complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board), 
amended on October 30, 2003 alleging that the State of Connecticut, Judicial Branch (the 
State) had violated § 5-272 of the State Employee Relations Act (SERA or the Act) by 
retaliating against and ultimately terminating employee Fran Ayers for filing grievances 
regarding her working conditions.  
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on August 23, 2000.  At that time, the case was continued at 
the request of the Union due to a pending, related federal court matter.  Following the 
conclusion of the federal court matter, the parties appeared before the Labor Board on 
October 30, 2003 at which time the State filed a Motion to Dismiss.  On August 4, 2004 
the Labor Board denied the State’s Motion to Dismiss. Thereafter, the parties appeared 
before the Labor Board for a hearing on December 10, 2004, September 22, 2005, March 
6, 2006, March 13, 2006 and July 26, 2006.  Both parties appeared, were represented and 
allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.  
The Union presented its case during those hearing dates and rested.  On November 7, 
2006 the State filed another Motion to Dismiss to which the Union responded on 
December 7, 2006. 



 
 Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The State is an employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material 
times has represented a bargaining unit of certain judicial branch employees. 
 
3. Fran Ayers (Ayers) was employed by the judicial branch between 1990 and 1998.  
From 1994 to the end of her employment, Ayers was a member of the bargaining unit 
represented by the Union. 
 
4. From 1990 to approximately June 1994 Ayers worked as a per diem court reporter 
for the judicial branch in the Hartford judicial district.  In 1994 Ayers became a full time 
state employee and was assigned as a court reporter to the Stamford judicial district.  
 
5. In the superior court system, court reporters and monitors are used to record the 
events and testimony in the various courtrooms.  Court reporters use a stenographic 
machine to type the words of the courtroom participants.  The reporter then transcribes 
the tape from that stenographic machine.  A monitor tape-records the events in the 
courtrooms while simultaneously taking notes.  The monitor then listens to the tape and 
consults her notes to transcribe the tapes.  It is possible for one stenographer to read 
another’s stenographic “tape” but differences in style make it sometimes difficult to 
decipher words.  Monitors and court reporters are used interchangeably in the 
courtrooms.   
 
6. Court reporters and monitors can be assigned to any courthouse or courtroom 
within their judicial district on any given day depending on the need of the judges and the 
court.  At times reporters and monitors will stay for an entire day in one courtroom; at 
other times, they may move around during the course of the day between courtrooms 
and/or courthouses.  On some days, if not needed in court, reporters and monitors will 
stay in their offices transcribing records and doing other work.   
 
7. In the Stamford district, Ayers reported to Susan Wandzilak (Wandzilak), the 
Official Court Reporter.  Wandzilak made the daily assignments for reporters and 
monitors.  Wandzilak reported to Lorraine Murphy (Murphy), the Trial Court 
Administrator.   
 
8. In June 1995 Ayers received a performance evaluation in which she received 
below “good” ratings in several areas, including her relationship with others. (Ex. 83). 
 
 

 2



9. Between 1995 and 1997 Ayers had difficulty getting along with co-workers and 
Wandzilak and was involved in at least several verbal confrontations with others in her 
office. 
 
10. On or about July 8, 1997 Ayers reported an incident to Wandzilak and Murphy 
involving an allegation that a custodial employee had improperly touched her.  Ayers 
requested that Wandzilak and Murphy file a sexual harassment complaint on her behalf.  
Another employee, Donna Bonenfant (Bonenfant) also reported inappropriate behavior 
by the custodial employee.  Subsequent to that meeting, Bonenfant informed Murphy that 
she did not wish to file a formal complaint against the custodial employee. By memo 
dated July 10, 1997 Murphy reported her conversations with Ayers and Bonenfant to 
Frank Cassello (Cassello), Director of Administration. (Ex. 30). 
 
11. Cassello notified the Affirmative Action Employment Discrimination Program 
Coordinator, Moira Butler (Butler) who investigated Ayers’ complaint. (Ex. 13).  After 
investigation Butler could not conclude that the accused employee had inappropriately 
touched Ayers and reported her findings to Cassello and others by memo dated August 4, 
1997. (Ex. 15).  The other employee was instructed to stay away from Ayers and Ayers 
was instructed not to work late in the office.  
 
12. On or about September 9, 1997, Ayers filed a grievance alleging that she had been 
subject to “selective rotation of assignments” as well as a “failure of supervisors…to file 
a sexual harassment complaint as requested by grievant.” (Ex. 3).  The grievance was 
denied at the first and second steps of the grievance procedure.   
 
13. By memo dated October 16, 1997 Butler reiterated her findings to Ayers.  (Ex. 
12).  
 
14. By letter dated November 6, 1997 Human Resources Director Robert Coffey 
(Coffey) confirmed to Ayers the findings of the sexual harassment investigation. (Ex. 
13).  
 
15. Between September and December 1997 Ayers and co-workers were involved in 
an almost daily dispute concerning whether an office window would be open or closed.  
The dispute often led to verbal confrontations. (Exs.17, 45-60).  In September Ayers 
accused someone of going through her personal belongings in the office. (Ex. 11). On or 
about October 14, 1997 Ayers was involved in a loud verbal altercation with a co-worker 
because the co-worker sat at her desk.  (Exs. 10, 45, 53).   
 
16. On October 24, 1997 Wandzilak and Murphy gave Ayers an unsatisfactory 
performance evaluation, citing the many instances of confrontations with co-workers and 
others.  (Ex. 5). 
 
17. On November 9, Ayers filed a grievance concerning her unsatisfactory 
performance evaluation (Ex. 7) and another grievance alleging selective assignment 
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rotation. (Ex. 8).  On November 10, 1997 Ayers filed a grievance alleging that she was 
not receiving appeal transcript orders. (Ex. 9).  
 
18. In December 1997, Ayers wrote to Wandzilak and Murphy concerning her 
complaints about working conditions and her complaint against the custodial co-worker. 
(Exs. 17 and 18). 
 
19. Throughout 1997 Ayers and all the other reporters and monitors received rotating 
assignments among judges and courthouses.  Each reporter and monitor, including Ayers, 
spent at least some time each week in the office preparing transcripts and getting caught 
up on work.  Throughout 1997 Wandzilak attempted to give Ayers adequate office and 
desk space to accommodate her need to stay away from open windows and avoid the 
custodial employee about whom Ayers had complained. 
 
20. In February, 1998 Ayers requested to copy certain records, including the 
assignment book, in preparation for meetings concerning her grievances. (Exs. 19 and 
20). 
 
21. By letter dated February 10, 1998 Murphy notified Ayers of a predisciplinary 
hearing to be held on February 19, 1998 concerning alleged insubordination and 
inappropriate behavior. (Ex 25). 
 
22. In February or March of 1998 Ayers filed a complaint against the State with the 
Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities (CHRO). (Ex. 25).   
 
23. In early April, 1998 Ayers went out on sick leave.  By letter dated May 12, 1998 
Wandzilak informed Ayers that she needed to provide a satisfactory medical note from an 
attending physician due to her absence of more than 5 days.  Wandzilak also informed 
Ayers that she had exhausted all available leave and had to request a leave of absence. 
(Ex. 62C).   
 
24. By letter dated May 13, 1998 to Cassello, Ayers requested a medical leave of 
absence for up to six months. (Ex. 62D). Attached to Ayers’ letter was a note from 
Anthony Capobianco, M.D. stating “This letter is in reference to Fran Ayers request for a 
6 month leave of absence.  This has become necessary because of medical reasons.”   
 
25.  By letter dated June 8, 1998 to Cassello, Ayers stated that her leave of absence 
was required due to the stressful work environment that resulted in medical conditions. 
(Ex. 62I). 
 
26. By letter dated June 25, 1998 Cassello informed Ayers that she was required to 
provide medical documentation of her conditions in order to substantiate a medical leave. 
(Ex. 62J). 
 
 

 4



27. By certified letter dated July 15, 1998 Cassello informed Ayers that her failure to 
provide medical documentation within 10 business days would result in her absence 
being considered unauthorized and her employment terminated. (Ex. 62K). 
 
28. By letter dated July 21, 1998 Ayers requested additional time to provide the 
medical documentation. (Ex. 62L). 
 
29. By letter dated July 24, 1998 Cassello granted the extension of time to provide 
documentation until August 7, 1998. 
 
30. Ayers did not provide medical documentation by August 7, 1998. 

31. By certified letter dated August 13, 1998 Cassello informed Ayers that she was 
being removed as an employee as she was deemed to have abandoned her position. (Ex. 
62N). 
 
32. Ayers’ civil rights allegations were resolved by her acceptance of an offer of 
judgment in a federal court action stemming from those allegations, in November 2002. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. An employer violates the Act when it restrains and coerces an employee in the 
exercise of the collective bargaining rights provided by the Act. 
 
2. The Union has failed to set forth a prima facie case that the State violated the Act 
concerning Fran Ayers.  

DISCUSSION 

 In this case, the Union alleges that the State violated the Act when it 
discriminated against and ultimately terminated Ayers because she filed grievances 
concerning her working conditions and her unsatisfactory evaluation.  The State asserts 
that the Union has failed to present a prima facie case of unlawful conduct by the State 
and moves to dismiss the complaint.  We agree with the State and grant the motion to 
dismiss.  
 
 It is well settled that an employer commits a prohibited practice when it 
discriminates against an employee for engaging in union or other protected activities.   
This Board has repeatedly affirmed the proper method of analysis applied to such cases.  
 

Where a complaint alleges that employees were discriminated against in 
their employment because of activity on behalf of a union, the 
complainant has the initial burden of proving that the discriminatory 
action was taken because of these protected activities, or at least that the 
protected activities were a substantial factor in bringing about the adverse 
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actions.  Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc. Decision No. 1601 
(1977).  … 
 
A prima facie case includes proof that: 1) the employee engaged in 
protected, concerted activities, 2) the employer had knowledge of those 
activities, and 3) the employer harbored anti-union animus. See Sheriffs 
Department Fairfield County, Decision No. 3106-B (1993) citing 
Hardin, Developing Labor Law, Third Ed. (1992) at p. 194. 

 
In this case the Union has shown that Ayers engaged in protected concerted activity by 
filing grievances and that the employer knew of that activity. However, the record is 
devoid of any indication of anti-union animus.  We recognize that there is almost never 
direct evidence of such animus.  However, in this case there is no information upon 
which even an inference of such animus could be drawn.  Specifically, the timing of 
Ayers bad evaluation in October 1997 is not suspect.  Ayers had previously received a 
less than glowing evaluation and had been engaged in constant turmoil with co-workers 
for many months leading to the evaluation.  Although Ayers claims that the evaluation 
was untimely, the record does not clearly support that conclusion.  However, even if the 
evaluation was not within the exact time frame set forth in the collective bargaining 
agreement, the record still does not support a conclusion that the employer harbored 
animus.  Ayers had a long history of combative work relationships and difficulty getting 
along with co-workers and supervisors.  It is understandable that she received a poor 
evaluation.  Likewise, the record does not support a conclusion that Ayers received less 
favorable court assignments than other reporters or was otherwise treated any differently 
than anyone else.  To the contrary the evidence indicates that Ayers’ superiors attempted 
to accommodate all of her needs and demands.   
 
 The same is true for Ayers’ termination.  The record simply does not support a 
conclusion that the State harbored any animus in this situation.  Ayers was absent from 
work for an extended period and after receiving much leeway from her employer, she 
failed to provide medical documentation for her absence.  She was then considered to 
have abandoned her position.  Again, there is no record evidence that any of the State’s 
actions were related to Ayers grievances.  As such, we find that the Union has failed to 
prove a prima facie case and we dismiss the complaint.  
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ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the State Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
           ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR REALATIONS 
   
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 12th 
day of March, 2007 to the following: 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue 
Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
Attorney Richard D. O'Connor 
Siegel, O'Connor, O'Donnell & Beck, P.C.   RRR 
150 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME  
444 East Main Street  
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
   

__________________________  
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS   
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